&.
T.

H.
9.

AGEHNTDA
NEETING DF THE COMRONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, Wirginia
April 18, 1991
10:00 a.m.’

Request for Rehearing: Route 29 - City of Charlottesville and
Albemarle County
Proj. 65029-D02-123,PE100
Fr: Route 20,2680 Bypasz [(City of
Charlottesville
To: (.31 Mi. N. Horth Fork Rivanna River
{County of Albanarla)

Public Comment

Acticn on Permite Issusd and Canceled from Mareh 1, 1991 through
march 31, 1891

Actiocn on Additions, Abandonments or Other changes in the
secondary System from February 21, 1591 te March 21, 139351

Aaction on pPlecantinuancae in the Bacondary System: Craig,
Pittsylvania mnd Rockbridge Countiles

Action on Ttansfer in the Secondary System: Goochland Ceounty

Action on Abandonments in the Primary System: Dinwiddie and
Horthampton Countles

Action on Blds Raceived Macch 26, 1991

consultant Agreement: City of Richmond
Proj. UO00-127-122,PE101,C501
udda-127-123,C501
Supplepental Agreement & 1 for revipion
in zeepe of sarvices
rrederic R. Harris, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 29 - Clty of Fairfax/County of
Fairfax
Proj. 0029-029-119,FEL101
0025=151-104,FE101
Supplensntal Agrocement # 2 for revision
in scope of services
Tippetts, Abbatt, McCarthy, Stratten
Congultants, Inc.



10.

Coneultant

Consultant

Consultant

Congultant

Location
& Dagign:

Logcatlon
& Deplgn:

Location
& Dasign:

Agrwament: Route 58 - Lae County

Bupplenental Agresment # 1 for revision

in scope of services
Burton, Adams, Kemp and King, Ing,

Agreemant: Route 77 - Bland County
Proj. 0077-010-1510

Supplenental Agreement $ 1 for revigion

in scope of services
TAMS Conpultants, Inc.

Agreament: Route 256 {(Mercury Boulevard) - City of

Eampton
Proj. G258-114-110,PEL1D1

Supplenental Agreement § 2 for revislon

in scope of services
Frederic R. Harris, Inc.

Agreement: FRouts 360 - Chesterfleld County
Proj. D3680-020-121,PE101,RW301,C501
pis0—020-121,rR101 ,AK203,C503

Supplemental Agreement # 2 for revision

in gecope of mervices
ETV/Lyon Acsoclates

Route 123 (Gordon Boulevard) - Prinee William County

and Tewn of ODccoquan
Proij. 0123-076-109,C501
Fr: 0.26 ML, ¥, of Int. Route I-95
To: South BEnd of Ocvcoguan River Bridge

Route 168 {Battlefield Boulevard/satlantic Avenue)
City of Chesapeake
Proj. O0l68-131-104,C504
Pr: 0.319 Mi. N. Int. Military Eighway
To: 0.011 Mi. 5. Int. Buckland Avenuae
and
campostella Road Connector
Proj. 0168-131-104,C502
Fr: 0.011 i, 5. Int. Burkland Avapue
To: N.C.L. City of Chesapaake

REoute 2531 (Middliebrook Avenue) - City of Btauntan
Proy., 0252=-132~101,0501

Fr: 0.06 Mi. 5. E.C.L.. Staunton

To: 0.03 Mi. 5. Bridge Streest



11.

1z,

13,

14.

15.
16.
17.
1a.
19.
20.

Aetion to Rescind 1948 Highway Commipeion Policy on the
Eraction of Street Name Slgne

Conveyancead: Route 28 — Amhgrst Coualy
Route Alt. 58 - Ruseall County
Route G5B - City of Virginia Beach

Route B0 - Ciky of Newport News
Foute 256 - Auguata {County

Foute 419 - Reancke County

Eoutsa 501 - Campbell County

Routa &£65 - BRoancke County
Industrial Aceceap: City of Buffovlk
iDeallacation) Proj. 0775-061-227,N501
Atlantic Film Studia
Industrial Access: King William County
Prod. 0608-050-155,N501
Alliance Agronomica, Inc.
Industrial Access: City of Lynchburg
Prod. 9999-118-113,M501
Babcock and Wilcox Nuclear Sarvice Company
Recreational Accegs: Tazewsll County
Froj. 1030-092-455,H501
cavitts Creek/Lake Witten Recreation Park
Toll Road Corporation of Virgirnia - Update
Report of tha Internal Audit Committee
Pripary Systen Allocations
Western Reglonal Park and Ride Facility inm Dulles Cerrider
New Business

Adipurn



AINUTES
ar
KEETING OF THE COMFMONWEALTH TRANSFORTATIOH BOARD

Richmend, virginia
April 18, 1991
10:00 a.m.

The monthly maating of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation in Richmond, Virginie on
April 18, 1591, at 10:00 a.a. 'The Chairman,

Nr. John 6. Milliken, prasided.

Pregent: Messre. Pethtel, Bacon, Candler,
pavies, Boffler, Malbon, Mastracco, Musselwvhite,
Emallay, Waldman, Warner, Wells and Mre. EKinchsloe and
pr. Thonas.

Ahgent: Dr. Bowlettns

On Motion of Er. wWalle, seconded by Mt. Malbon,
the reguest for rehearing on the project listed below
was deniad:

Boute 29 — City of Charlottesville and
Albemarcle County
Proj. 6029-002-~-122, PER100
Fr: Route 29,250 Bypass (City of Charlottesville)
tg: 0.31 ML, WN. North Fork Rivanna EBiver
{County of Albemarle]

Botion carried.

On motion of Hr. MuBselwhite, seconded by
pr. Thomas, permits iassusd and canceled from March 1,
1991 through March 31, £991, inclupive as shown by the
recocds of the Department, were approved.

HMoved by Nr. MNusaslwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board appreve additions and abandonments to
the Bucondacy Systes from February 21, 1991 te March
31, 1991, inclugive, as shown by the records of the
Department.

Kotion carcied.



4/18/91

Moved by Mr. Muas=lwhite, saeconded hy Dr. Thomaa,
Ehat

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Boards of
Supecvisors of Craig, Pittzylvania and Rockbridge
Countier have requested that certain roads which no
longer eerve as public neceesities be discontinued ms
part of the Becondary System of Highways,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT HRESOLVED, that pursuankt teo
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
anended, the Commconwealth Traniportation Board finds
the following Eectione cf roade are not regquired for
public convenience and are hereby diecontinued ag part
of the Becondary Systam of Righways, effective this
date.

Craig County - Route 606 — Section 1 of old
location 2.15 mi

Pittsylvania County — Route &0l - Section 2 of
ald location 0.0&6 Mi

Rockbridge County - Route 602 = Sacticon I of old
location .18 mi

Meotion carcciaed.

Moved by Mr. Muegselwhite, geconded by Dr. Thomnme,
that

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervizors of Goochland
County adopted a regolution and presented same ko the
Departnent of Transportation cequesting the transfer
of Becondary Route 545, from lts west intersection of
Btate Boute 6 to its east intersectieon of State
Route 6 in Goochland County, to the Primary Systen of
Highways; and

WHEREAS, the Jaanes River Lorcectional Center, a
Gtate Institution operated by the Department of
Corrections, requested the Department of
Transportation to transfer eald portion of Secondary
645 to the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, Route E45 isx currently a secondary loop
road located entirely within the Goochland
Corractional Facility; and



4/18,/91

WHEREAS, the Department of Correctiong has
recognized the need to control acesszg through this
Correctional Pacility to ensure the security of 1ts
lnpates; and

WHEREARE, baeed on the evaluation of this request
the Department's staff has determined that this road
could best ba administered as an Inetitutional rcad in
the Primary Systes of Highwaysa.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Coxnmonwealth Transportation Board in ag¢cordance with
authority entrusted under Section 33.1-34 alenyg with
33.1-33 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, doss
hereby daclare that Sscondary Route 645 as herein
described be transferred to the Primary System of
Highways as a Btate Ingtitutional Road; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this route, as
depcrlbed herein, shall be designsated as State
Route 310.

Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, Rcutes 460 in Dinwiddie County has bsen
altered and racanstructed ae shown on plane for
Project: 0460-D28-104, Rw-202, C-502; and

WHEREAS, twp mections of the old road are neo
longer necegsary as a public road, the new road
aerving the zame citizens a3 ths old; and

WHEBREAS, at its meeting on July 19, 1971, the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board authorized the
discontinmance of said sectionzs of road as provided in
Section 33.1=144 of the Code of ¥irginia &f 1950, as
amanded

NOW, THEREFORE, BEE IT RESOLVED, that the action
at the July 19, 1571 mesting authorizming
diascontinuance of the aforenentioned Sections 1 and 2
of Route 450 in pDinwiddie County be rescindad; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Esctipn
33.1-148 of tha Code of Virginia of 1950, as amnended,
0.599 mila of old Route 460 designated as Sections 1



4/18,91

and 2 on the plat dated Januvary 231, 1969, Project:
N460=026=-104, RW-202, (¢-502, be abandonad am a part of
the State Highway Systena,

Moticon carried.

Moved by Mr. Muscselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thonas,
that

WHEREAS, 0ld Houte 13 in Northampton County has
been alteced and reconstructed az shown on plans for
Project: 0013-065-102, C-503, RAW-203; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer
nacessary a6 a public road, the new road secving the
same cltimens as the old;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES0LVED, that pursuant to
Bection 33.1=148 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.18 mile of OLl4 Routa 13, designated as
Bection 1 on the plat datsd March 21, Froject: 0013-
065-102, C-503, AW-203, ke abandoned as a part of tha
State Highway Systen.

Motion carcied.

Moved by Mr. Smalley., seconded by Dr. Thomag,
that the Board approve the bids received March 2§,
1§91, lieted for award on the attached sheets numbered
4p through 40 and authorize execution of contracts by
the Deputy Commiesioner ar Chief Engineer, and approve
rejection of those bids listed for rejection and
authorise readvertipement.

Motion carrciad.



ey S 3 dpmagy Yoy
YA TTYOINOR Soms) trERog IS Siar- 110l

0l FEL R £ HOLLYBODING GOy (VALY ez T 622 WD4 234F 1 W [ ] IOAE PRI DD TR Bl s
=y ‘mpy iy
20 ‘HOLOMEEYM Aery sy
(i T n O TARLVALNOD OLLL OEYARY kY vy i Ay XEy Mo PR TR ] wYi-d  IATIEDN L1 ]

3

TP G AL ) Yy

Sy u kapw ”»
¥A EREM JE0ANEN TREFTENG] EROPA »
DO'OL'SH ] 0O LIS IV TEVAY I Eintr] g AP T P W PO " a-TE-ad o150 mr I
(& v 3 wtnmn, EE IR -5
iy aawy o ey wlen g apiin Ho i
Oy W, SOLY L1 1-650-E400
M "TINENE T 106 vl A § W b =L ST R ]

0 DFL LY L] ANVEFIGT DMLLCWELEAD NWETHE Y AY L1 "ui ¥ Rb 00 MDA ok ey L WD v lAlirSeir T W |

L " BTN AR SO



sy Jaoy]
NI SR waoy

YA LA HAY oy O D -0
YN v W EDVATER HOTVID (TIVARY a0 TETH “O0L ¥ ¥ “TOL 14N 10y ONg " ORR Iv00-%  DEELLYTE L1 B
gy e
¥A ‘THVIESY Eimim sgupy
[T £ M0 CHOMYI GELML (THY Y EE1 SOy AL TRCOT 99 NN NMB-BLAL OF "o ] HMSWTI-NE-000  WOlidls 0 W i@
|2 =]
=t
ey g
oy Py v

VA VIRAYITY LT "0 T, Pead TR | O -0
002 b ¥ DO CHEONR M TAYARY IO O L YR TR, Sk O o0l TR [+ ] N | OOE-CE0-C6N0  ONTSLITE Wil 4




¥A "NOLSTEE "W I ST R 0 A -
T O WL = plipryyoy w Sy

o ek N TIS [ 4 FOF WlRDMVE A TS JEVALY FIOF] WL L2 FHI-3E  SETRLEE | T |

T 7 T AR e

puay gy

oM ' HERHIYERY A0 TG PDLT LA L
o 0L 255k "OHR EROIOYHEND JLIMNYLLY TVILLIEY {THVAL "Ly Ty | HEY OETT N U S la-Ye-RL  WEMLLA] [TTII- ]
g

1987 "9 HXXYIY S AT SN



Of MY 1Py oy - naedeg

DFLTS LIS o) L TEYMY TV DAL Pl
g
vy Y
vy i il Hewll
YA ‘TR L] ]
o z BOLDVILLHCSD TV AT SOEVEM 3§ 7 (TIVAY Loe LT W] LL bV TooRLIM - T
iy A ¥ rsing 'AnEsg 1200 W
Lpmory Sty
¥A BTVOIRON WM ¥ T T0NE RS-0~ 1008

161 o HO WA ATSAH et



¥a "HOVER YINIOWLA TA ] ool "M T LD SRl
LS | OME ‘SEOCANIN B ARLNED mIYmyY anag B s e
Ry
W aepy \rmanenplny wiviog
Agpmcry (g,
4 ‘UTIAETIN il g w ") v
AT 3 T TEYMY S{AY Bhan 3y w9 WY W N TR A1
MY Dy Eomn iy "t
¥a DEYICd Spmmogy sy

DOPAL" AdES ¥ 00w TINLD HMIE (THY MY W D a0 Of "0l

1661 93 AWM (AT S0

i

SRR~

W0 WINAE Y- ©

4E



Ay fr P HEY
YA TNCHEDR Ty Wy A3y AL
i L TEO EITYNGD (TEVARY U Y BRUY e e

FLHE'1E £ TN 00 SNBILoE OEKYT  (TEVALY B '8 I oy AT I o TEE vy

Yi 'WETTY MY (RSl 3
ox ML TEE'H ’ TARGCY LIENOC AHIVMREEY  IYAY Tl Ay yovenpuking s | Ty

SLMEr AT L "ML ANV PO [NASENDNE A (TEV Y A TN AEE =y

1561 "o EalWEPLTEALLTY £od

COCAI' TAT-E0A~DOLE  EEWILIHL a1l L

UEEEIOT-LI0-1T TRMCLITE LI |

By
~T

OME cosl-SE0-1000  IVERNE IR f

TEYaal-s00-EH WIS VIS b



0 VY e o S By "
wa THVOE A L IS Sty t TR - I%0-+wn
0% T pardt 3 ONE "DalFOVELMOD ENYARY TRV WY § ORI Y S AP R e Tk 9 ey £ SN ito-San LI mlonu
T R T
¥a palim dmowry gowey
o LT E 5 A TR Tyl A g O-Til. [TV RY S A THET YN e THEHT BT 1N te-Tio-0e. TRy oM oo

iy W ¥ e TG

¥
WIMEH g N Vo0 ERLLOEE MEMNYT  gHV MY W TEFO - dayg AN A0 || TR Ie O Iel-0M-1100 WS i T

YA
OV r O " LY N T iV ARY i R Eer pZ ‘0L PR =T TN 1M1 -{RETe SpleLIE T .




YA NOINNYLE Ol M A CH N RS e T

DY WL » NI YEDHLONG FIOHDE. (TIY MY DOY "L T T WM 18007 ey 2 TTYE-LN-ETR0 PYWMOON YT W I

Ciay e, ¥ FOERqY g Mg

TR Ky L

OF OEL'SIE T DMl O ST YT EY Y ) AT ) O Al - 0-+100-N0-118  MTELTE WL %
ST VRS :

OH “MOSTLAIIL T -

Ol Ok NOLT XM W, iy, 3 CeaKeeny

2 ony' e ] FHOG ¥ AOMMYA WEINYL VARV L ' ) -4 W=l 0L M1 N

681 e g T CRATROEY SO



o'l

oL 8

el ‘el i

i 'VINYAIACLOS
o EHoE w LN T g

¥ XorLviiodd ¥
T SLENOO BEYH ¥ O

YA AOETIHY
T OO DMLLYA YO IAOHTHD

susenubdy g g
ATy #7]

2P T R HAEMD AL
duvmy T 'ory Tmon]
¥ [opley 3 olempr ‘opup

Sy Jundcenyy
oM TN BT AL
Y my "L T iy
AR LY ey ¥ TR s

oy wenfeprry
) P gy WY SO0 AL

Tdvmay =000 DY T WIING L F |
srang B 3 g g
Ammws pomg
LN e &L
Y MY DOV WE N

15k % XA A ST

ol w-Roe-w

'ISMCWITED-TiND  ENTEOME YR 4

HEFUD-D0-008 DRI VIS 1

41

DI sec-PI0-He  pYidOND: YLIFDE b

IDMTRi RN FYTEONS  VIFER O




WAR] LR ey i skeezg apnp
A vy
¥ POLINIOATY WOV
Oidl'ney [ M YOO MO B FENVAR BT JUYARY OF WY R DN R0 Ty = e -Ehi-sT0 PN YR B
& g oBeian .M
o mang -1 aenley ‘olhwpui ‘apupn
oy g
TA “HOINIIVIN EOL W ALK 'TNRTD L
OO R L R0 TEHLOY FIEDE UV MY oox ol N DM AE D fwoag ™ N WL-IR0-T0N  OVIOWODE VM- )

TR L'F ey 3 R RED
vy S
YA TTOATOIV T o Ny el
Y 1Y [ 0D RIANGS AT QUMY W R D EoD Ty Tt WA P-E-IES  1YPAO YN L

LA L ST ML ST A oA SO



nrghry v AR ‘G o
Ky emmpidrg
YA "“TVAON 1IN T befedyrcy w1
00 TARLIE " W HVRYLI (AT AY Tl WO ey 3 TOFM'LEd-BE0-0M00  SEWCLT0N WL nl
i D gy Y e
Regy geacwy
WY ALY MY OO SIZ M M A 516 el
TN el 1 DML OVIREYR OHYARY L T T CRy [ 1 T0WIZEE-280-0BM oFdibla YN T
._m
AR] LR Y ¥ AT apun
dpmory Py
YaEsmeEopga S =000 siMiWTRyT el
eI ok E T DMILVAYOTH DMONTIHSY IV MY 0B 9 M W EOT 1) L] TOEMSEE-TED-0MO  PYISOONE  Yia-I0 KL
"Ny L MR Sy 3 1y teotirea-TO5-20
L ] icma slppgpey Fo
147247 P MR IO ROLEMU DO MORIAGNCT. CTY ALY ML = .y o ICO'SEI-IM0-TORE  EVEOONY YO M

1651 "0 HoWWIRT ST AC R ICH



"ol T - wdg T ey

YA 'HFvInd oy vy
3 g 4 TOTTELORMGE  (RIVARY o Mg X T ETe o COREIOALL DERLLITS ml i
LR iy i STMENG AT S
Aptdy Ty
¥i "NOLHOYIY 18 AL N T D e
WL WY o NI OO EIINCO BTG THY MY o = E iy i 1SN RE-D-II0 WAL ITI I |
=

Lty -aloC) M y sl g
VA "LEEEMNY Duwes) vy
LT § Dl ‘HOVAES HaIvrNoa AVAY Al 0 MY M ' bom HAT'TR-I00-T000  $ELLLIN nwa

LTS § SEGE W D
Apwmoc, paosrmy

YA “HYNYHOOE [ R
O LEVCEY 1 "6 0D ATLAD-ROLLINN. (TIV Y L iz TOEN AZI-SD0-FTR0  DETOLAM M1 n




By wum
Ay Roo
MYHYIONT 1170 "H W E6T L
06" D" 10F i1 N EADS-NOE[NEe LOArAH [ " N DM L ey e DI EFN-Sa0p (LN FTITT

& rarmarg ol g
Zcpley DTN “WLC] A
symary vpuhoy
YA ‘HOLN{V.LE Tl S W W e L]
DELOF 1S r ‘08 'TERLOTE FKELE VALY Eiz WO E W E Ay = PENM-L00{3  SOLLITE RO o

g
Wirg, Sepeprwn CY LT SIS T
e Ty oo
YA WYHIVHY T ot K T = Ot ‘Y »
nFwE' 1111 1] THE R FEAMAYE  OHVAMY noarErCYr e g - KON 50l o oMY POEEOT-RAL LAY - TR S

VA "MV T
B ESATEH & L WA VELEWFY EVAINE (TR MY

OPY S-S0 GESRLIM [ AN ]

TidT "B JAMWRGE A FLDTE St



UTPIN G o e
W53 oliatyy K
O AL THYED VRIEY PRy e =ML Tor—D5zm
g 1) OO TIVIMIYOM (THY, Wmprar] SOprs A TPOSHIOE PO SLLIN 1L




KTl Myvipwyy Jeaacqcy ey

W00 P S
FrizvaN ¥ pyrupey ey
TIEHES T ERMLLIVILNDD HOAHT (THY. W] e, ., VRS SRRRLLTA “u
fyr ali]} Sopyanyy poece sy
A0 ARy
oM ROV ¥ Bncmorpsity Sage] “yrarmy
SN DD THVIRAYOY TEVAY WROfrie T T, [ TR T TE FT-TH
3
DTN [
WITOLLEOE L]
00°ZE8'T47Y * 'WTR W DM EOANGE ANTT HNE THY MY IO O, -y MDD ESICL I

Fekt "9 HoAWIN A sitg



W TILIVMG M AL W ey
NriEL t N RIDVHEAC HOXEd ENRVAN PR} b e B T
s Bl £ AT Ty
s -l ierzj Wiy
D0 GRY 4 "D WELENHLLEMOD RONILYE (THYAY LTy Y OHTIOL TP, IR -
ksl Woleieel 1~ oV HE 'E Ay @
Ta TRV dintuyy PR
CET [ iy g i gEv Ay T -y ™y WO ST Dat B

Hed e O AR R, TN






4/18,91

Moved by Kr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Department has detgrmined the need
to cupplement the original contract for the Richmond
CBD Signal Syétem project; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Departmant
palicies, a firm proposal hag been received from the
consulting £irm of Frederic R. Harris, Inc. cf
Fairfax, Virginia [or gcontinued plan development for
the signal systen for the City, of Richmond. This work
will be Eunded under project:

ugQ0-127-122, PE-101; amd

WHERELS, rcaraful conglderation has been made of
theg= required Eecvicet and just conpensation far sane
as established and s=t forth in the Memorandum of
Agresment;

NOW, 'THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of Supplemental Agraeement No.
l with Frederick R. Harris, Inc. which sstablishes a
paximum total compensation net to exceed $40,893.00
which includes a net fee of 58,48E.00. The total
naximun compensation of the agreement including thise
supplement ie now $474,183.00.

Moticn carried.
moved by Hr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Department haszs determined the need
to supplenent itg ingpection staff For the Downkown
CBD Bignal system in the City of Richmond; and

WHEREAS, in agcprdance with the Department
policlee, a firm proposal has been received from the
congulting firm of Frederic R. Harzie, Inc, of
Falrfax, virginia for construction inspeetion for the
asignals, central cemputer and operatisnal csnter in
the City of Richmand. This work will be funded undar
prajects;

ooo0-127-122, €~501 and U000-127-123, C=501; and
WHEREAS, tha specialized acope of work regquires

augnentation cf the Pepartment’'as staff by consultant
enginesrs; and



4/1B/91

WHEREBAS, carsful consldaratisn has been made of
thega ragquired servieces apd just compensation for EGane
as established and set forth in the Hemorandum of
Agreenent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Memorandum of Agreement
with Frederir R. Harcis, Inc. which sstablishes a
peximum total compenaation not to exceed 5644,166.01
which includes & net fes of 562,900.87.

Motion carried.
movad by Mr. Baccn, seacanded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Departmsnt currently hag a
Nenorandum of Agreemant with the firm of Tippatts,
Rbbett, MecCarthy, Stratton Consultants. Inc,, and it
hags been determined that a change in the scope of
EUCvices iz pecessary to zevise the glang to a
five-lane deslign on pix-lans right of way for Projects
0029-029-119, PE-101, and 0029-151-104, EE-101;
iecated in Northern Virginia Pistrict in Fairfax
county;: and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additienal
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
haa besn established and is outlined in this
supplem=ntal Agreement No., 27

NOW, THEEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
anthorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has o maximum compensation of
$1,108,D055,00,

Thiz Supplemental Agreement Ho. 2 im in the
amount of $203,167.00 for services and eapenses plut a
net fee of %17,522.00 making the total f£or thig
supplesent $220,689.00, The total maxinum
conpensation sf the agreement including this and all
prior supplements 1p now $1,328,754.00.

Motion carcied.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
WHEREAS, the Department currently has a

Memcgrandum of Agreement with the firm of Burton,
Adans, Kemp & King, Inc., to provide engineering

6



4/18,/91

gervicen for complete right of way and construction
pPlans, design year traffic data, Bridge plans,
cultural resource survey, and geotechnical
invaestigations and 1t has been datermined that a
change in the scope of services ig necesgsary to add
approximately 1500* of additional projact length.
incarporate approximately 7600¢ of additiopnal design
for realignmant of the present road and additional
l=ngth on secondary connections and provids right-turn
lanes on the exlisting shoulder at secandary
connectiens for a total approximate length of 625'.

Route S50

County of Lee

State Froject Ho. 0058=052=-El7, EFE=101
Fc: 0.73 HMi. W. of Int. Route GEY

To: .08 Mi, B, of Int. Rouke 558

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additicnal
strvices required, a firm propesal hae beean receaived
and just compensation for these additional mervices
hes besen sstablished and ia outlined in thias
Supplemental Agreement Ho. 1.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of thik Supplemental Agreemant
and it shall become a part of the original agreament

which currently has a8 maximum compensation of
$482,764.00.

Thie Supplemental Agresement No. 1 ie in the
amount of $100,687.50 for services and expenses plus a
net tee of 512.611.84 mpaking the total for thie
gupplement %113,299.34. The total maximum
compensation of the agreaemsnt including thiz and all
prior supplements ia now $596,063.66.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WEEREAS, the Department currently haz a
Memgrandum pf Agreement with the firm of TAME
Consultants, Inc., and it has been determined that a
change in tha scope of servicea is necessary bacause:

1. puring the deaign of rehabtlitation work of
electrical, mechanical and lighting syatems of
Eagt River Tunnelsa, it was determnined that the
current Progranmable Logic Conkrollar was
inadeguate and it could nat handle all the



4/18/91

funetione of tunnela in putcmatic mode. Alsn,
thig Programmable Logic Controller has beconse
obsolete and its parts very hard to find.

2. Radio eyestem for Blg Walker and East Biver
Mounkain Tunnels was not working properly. At
the time of agreement 1t was anticipated that
sone aguipnsant changes would solve the
problem. But during Stage I investigation it
wag determined that for the radic to work
efficiently, in and outgide of the tunaels,
its antenna system and eguipment nesded to be
tedeslgned,

Project: 0077-010-151¢
Rehabllitation of BPig Walker and East River
Mountain Tunnals

WHEREAS, after careful revliew of the additicnal
aervices regulred, a firm proposal has heen received
and Juet compensation for these additional sarvices
hag been establiched and are outlined in this
Supplenental Agreement No, 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the axecution of thiE Supplemental Agreement
and it ghall become a part of the original agresment
which currently hag a maximum compeneation of
§1,217,441.

The Supplemental Agreement Mo. 1 is in the amount
of £71,952 for services and expenses plus a net fee of
6,520 making the total for this supplement 578,472,
The total maximum compensation of the agreement
including this and all prior suppleasnts is now
$1,195,913.

Moticn carried.
Moved ky Nr, Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the ficm of Fredecic R.
Harris, Inc., and 1t has been determined that a change
in the acsape &f serviees iz necessary to provide for
analyaie and redesign of the Blx-lanes with sarvice
roade to eight-lanss without service roads and for
pdditional surveying activities for Project
D258-114-110, £=5{1, from Hampton/Hewport News
Corporate Limite to I-64d Interchange in the City of
Hampton, Suffelk pistrict; and



4/18/91

WHEREALS, after careful review of the additional
aervices reguired, a firm propesal has been racelved
and juet compensation for thess additional services
has baen #atablipghed and is outlined in this
Eupplenental Agr=sment Ho. 2.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of thié Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently hat & maximun compensgation of
5595,957.00.

Thig Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the
amount of 5257,333.00 £for sarvices and expenges plus a
net £se of %520,355.00 making the total for this
supplement $287,688.00. The total maxinum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
prior eupplements is now $083,655.00.

Motlon carried.
Moved hy Mr. Bacon, secondad by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Menorandum of Agresmsnt with ths firm ef 3TV/Lyon
Associates to provide engineering servicex for survey,
preliminary roadway, complete right of way and
congktruction plans, und it has been deterained that a
change in the scope of gecvices is neceseary to
incorporate storm water management into plans, reviss
drainage as a4 result of storm water managsment and
caviens rlght of way concept as a result of Value
Engineering recommandations.

Route 360

County of Chesterfield

State Procj. Wo. 0360-020-121,PE-101,mW-203,Cc-503
0360-020-121,pPE-101,RW-201,C-501

Fr: 0.11 Mi. E. Turnar Haoad (Routs 650)

To: 0.10 Mi. E. Courthouss Road (Route £53)

WHEREAS, aftear careful review of the additicnal
servicee required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for thwee additiovnal services
has been establishad and is cutlined in thie
Supplemental Agresment No. 2.



/18,91

NUW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorize the saxecution of this Supplemental Agreenent
and it shall become & part of the original agreement
which currently has 2 aaximum compensation of
£T60,025.00.

This Supplenental Agreement Ne. 2 is in the
amount of $119,982,.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of %3,278.00 making the total for this
gupplement %123,260.00. The total mazimum
compensation of the Agreement including this and all
prior gupplementes i now 5883,285.00.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHERBAS, in accordance wikh the statutes of the
Comncnwealth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Leocation and
Deslogn Public Haeering wae held in the B. Dean Rilby
Elengntary School at 1300 Horner Road on Januvary 10,
1991, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of consldering the
propoeed lecation and deeign of Route 123 (Gordon
Boulgvard) from 0.26 mile north of the intecrsection of
Route I-%5 to the South End of the Occoguan River
Bridge in Prince william County and Town of Occogquan,
State Project 0123-076-109, ¢-501, Federal Project
F-111-14 }# and

WHEREAS, proper notice wag given in advance, and
all thope pressnkt were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
atatements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
affects of the proposed project have been examined and
glven proper coneideration, and thie evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major deslgn features of this project ke approved
in accordanca with tha plan as proposed and preeentad
at the zaid Locaktion and Desgign Public Esaring by tha
Departkent’s Enginesrs.

Motlon carried,

19



4/18/91

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Hagiracce,
that

WHEREARS, 1o accordance with the statutes of the
Comnonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
coancnwealth Transportaticon Beoard, a Comblngd Locatien
and Deplign Pubkliz Hearing waes held in the Campostella
Middle School, City of Horfelk, on January 12, 198% at
7:00 p.m. for the purpose of cpnaldering the proposad
lozatian and major deaign features of Route 168
Battlafiald Boulavard/Atlantic Avenus from 0.319 nile
narth of the intarsection of Militery Highway to 0.011
mile south af the intsargection of Buckland Avenue, and
Canpostella Road Connector from 0.011 mile south of
the intersection of Buckland Avenmie to the North
Corporate Limits of the City of Chesapeake in the City
of Cheeapeake, State Frojects 0168-131-104, C-H04;
0168-131-104, C-502; redecal Project M-5403( Y1 and

WHERELES, proper natice wae given in advance, and
all thoga prasent wers given a full opportunity to
express their opinicna and recsmmendmtions for or
aqainst the proposed projects as presented, and their
statenents being duly recorded; and

WHEEBAS, the economic,; social, and =nvironmental
effects of the proposed projects have been sxanined
and given proper conslderation, and this evidence,
along with all cther, hag been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the lopcation
and major degsign featuras of these prolects be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presanted at the gaid Locatlon and besign Public
Hearing by the Department’'s Engineers with the
addition of m left turn lane for southbound traffic on
Atlantic Avanne north of Campostella Road.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smallay, zecondad by Dr. Thomes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the
conmonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Traneportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing wae held in the Staunton
blstrict office Auditorium, Staunton, virginia, on
Baptember 18, 1998, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpoee of
cangidaring the proposed location and majoar dagign
featurag of Route 252 from (.06 mile aonth of the

11



4/18,/91

Eouth Corporate Limits of the City of Staunton te 0.03
mile south of Bridge EBtreet in the City of Staunteon,
State PFroject 0252=132-~101, C-501; and

WHERBAE, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppeortunity to
express thelr opinions and recommendations for or
against the propossd project as prasented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, s¢glal, and environmental
effectes of the proposed project have been oxamined and
given proper conslderation, and this evidence, alonyg
with all other, has been carefully reviawed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BRE IT REEOLVED, that the locatlcn
and najor design features of this preject be approvad
in accordance with the plan as proposged and presented
at the gald Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Departxent’s Engineers with the modification to
realign Route 522 south to lessen the slope
encroachment to Lewig Cresk.

Motlon carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Bmalley, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, ths Commonwealth Pransportation Hoard ie
authorized under Section 33.1-12(7) of the Code of
Vicginie, ag mmanded, to review and approve policies
and transportation objectives of the Department of
Transportaktlon, to assist in establishing such
pelicies and objectives. to oversee the execution
thececf; and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 1973, the Departmant
adoptead Dapartment Folicy Memorandum Numbar DRM {=54,
a policy to esrect and maintain street name signs when
the pests and narkers were cof a design satlefactory to
the (then) Highway Commiszsion and were furnished free
of cogt to the (then) Highway Commission; and

WHEREAS, s8id policy was bassd on the languagse

contained in a motion passed by the Highway Commisxion
at itz September 10, 1948, meeting; and

12



a/18/91

WHEREAS, it has been determinsd that a simllar
policy has been adopted by the pepartment at the
Divisional lavel and that this 1a the appropriate
leval of responsibility for the adminlstration of this
Folicy; and

WHEREAS, in keepling with the increasing
involvement of county governmnents in the practice of
identifying state roads by neme for the purposes of
enhanced e&mergency services and postal delivery
services, the Department bhas ildentified the need to
revige this policy; and

WHEREAS, such a revision would be in conflict
with the policy contained in the Eighway Commiseion
minutes of September 10, 1548, as reflected in
Department Policy Memorandum Ko. DPM 4-54 of
January 1, 1973y

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T REEOLVED, that the policy
eddressing the erection and maintenance of strest nane
signm, approved by the highway commisslon at ite
meating of September 10, 1948, as stated in Department
Policy Memorandum No. DPM 4-54, is hereby reseinded.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Wellse, eeconded by Mr. Waldnman,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Boute 29, State
Highway Froject 0025-005-103, Rw-201, the Commonwealth
acguired eertain lande from Nelghborhood Theatre,
Incorporated, a virginia Corporation by deed dated
March 12, 1965, recorded in Deed Book 244, Page 329 in
tha Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of
Amherst County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation
Commigeioner hag certifled in writing that the lands
containing 0.013 acre, mcre or less, and lying on the
geagt eide of and adjacent tv the east normal right of
way limits of Route 29, including conngcting Schultz
Boulevard on the eagt gide, from a peoint approxinmately
15 feet oppoaite approximate station 10+65 {(Schultic
Boulevard survey centerline) to a point approximately
15 feet opposite approxisate Btation 10486 (Schults
Boulsvard survey centarline) and on tha wagt side of
Schultz Boulsvard, from a point approximately 15 feet

13



4718791

opposite approximate Staticn 10465 (Schultz Boulevard
survey centerline) to a peint approximately 15 feet
oppoelte approximate Btation 11415 {(8chultz Boulevard
survey centarline) doag not constitute a secticn of
the publie road and ie deemsd by him no longer
necespary for the uses of the State Highway Systam)
and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowners have reguested
that the excess right ef way ba conveyed.

NOW, THEREFQRE, in acecordance with the provisions
of Section 33,1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as
amended, the conveyance c¢f the sald land, so
certlfled, is approved and the Ccmmonwealth
Teansportation Commissloner 1s hereby autherized to
execute a desd, without warranty, conveying same for a
congliderakion matixfactory to tha State Right of wWay
Enginemsr, subdjact to such reatrictions as nay be
deened appropriate.

Motion carried. MHr. Candler abaterined.

Moved by Mr,. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, in gonnection with Route Alt. 58, State
Highway Froject 6058-083=104, RW-201l, ths Commonwealth
argquired certain lands from M. M. Long and Charlotte
T. Long by deed dated November 13, 1970, recorded in
Desad Book 223, Page 32 in the Office af the Clark of
the Cirpuit Court of Russell County) and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportaticn
Commlesicner has certified in writing that thes land
containing 0.0% acre, more or less, and lying west of
and adjacent to the west normal right of way limits of
Route 71, from a polnt approximately 110 feat opposite
appraximate Station 210+320 (Route Alt. 58 centecline}
to a point approzximately 40 feet cpposite approximate
Station 14+20 [(Routw 71 centerline] does not
conptitute a gection of the public road and is deemed
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway Eystem; and

WHEREAS, 1ln order to more fully davelop tha

adjacent landa, the adjolning landowner hae reguected
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

14



1718,/91

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia [195{)), as
amended, the vonveyance of the said land, so
cartified, is approved and the Commonwaalth
Tranaportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
exacyta a deed without warranty conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
patisfactory to the Etate Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deansd
appropriate.

Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHERBAE, the Conmmenwealth is the apparant owner
of old Route 5B in the Clty of Virginia Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Conmonwealih. Transportation
commiecioner hag cartified in writing that the land
containing §50.47 square feat,' more or lexs, and lying
south of and adjacent to the gouth normal right of way
limits cf Route 58, from a point appruximately G656 Ieet
oppoelte approximate Statien 98+3¢ (BRL centerline) to
a point approzimately 92 faat oppoaite approximate
Statian 928477 (EBL centerline) does not conatlitute a
saction of the public road and iz deexsd by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
Syatemy and

WHEREAE, under Project 0058-134-101, BW-202,
Foute 58 was relocated in a northern direction and
serves the same cltizens as the old location; and

WHEREAS, the adioining landonwner has requestsd
that the Commonwealth convey the sxcess landg, 8o
acguired.

HOW, THEREFDRE, in accordance with the provielons
of Section 313.1=149 of the Code of ¥irginia (195D0), as
amanded, the conveyance of the said land, 3o
certifled, iz heraby approved and the Copmonwealth
Trangpertatlion Commissioner is suthcorized to exacute a
gquitclaim deed in the name aof the Commonwealth
conveying same to the adjoaining landowner of record
for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of
Way Englinger, subject to such restcictions as may be
deamed appropriate.

Mption carried.

15



4718791

Moved by Kr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Candlier,
that

WHEREAS, 1o connection with Route 60 {Warwick
Boulevard), State Eighway Project 0060-1231-1140,
RWN-201, the Conmonwealth agguired certain lands from
Keyo 0il Company, a Delaware Corporation by deed dated
May 25, 1984, recorded in Deed Book 1081, Pagae 1271 in
the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the
City of Newport Hews; and

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth ia the apparent cwner
of 0ld Warwick Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0063-121-110, RW-201, a
partisn of old Wwarwick Boulevard was relocated and the
naw location asrves the aame cltizens am the old
location; and

WHEREAS, Warwick Boulevard was abkandoensd by the
Commonwaalth Tcansportation BoArd, sffective Fabruary
21, 1891; and

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Tranepoctation
Commicsioner hae certified in writing that the land
centaining 3,350 square feet, more or legs, and lying
e@aet of and adjacent to the esast normal right of way
limite of Route 60, from a point approxizately 55 feet
oppoeite approximate Statlon 639+40 (Route 60
canterline) to a point approximately 55 fast opposite
approximate Statien 6§41+00 (Route 60 centerline} does
not conetitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway Syetenm; and

WHEREAS, in order to develop the adjacent
property, the adjacent landowner has requasted that
the axcess land, so acgulired, be conveyed to him,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-14% of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the saild land, so
certiflied, 1s approved and the Commonwealth
Transpertation Commiasfionar 18 hereby authorizged to
axecute a deed without warranty conveying same for a
congidaration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginesear, subject to such restrictions as may he
deemed approprists.

Motion carried.

16



418,91

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 256, Statse
Highway Projact 0256-007=101, BW=201, the Commonwaalth
acguired certain land from Henry D. S8ipe and Lorena V.
Elpe by deed dated March 9, 1965, recorded In Dsed
Boak 519, Page 318 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circult Court af Augueta County; and

WHEREAS, the Commcnwealth Transportation
Commisgioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.45 acre, mora or less, and lying north of
and adjacent to the north nermal right of way limits
of Route 256, [rom a point approximately 55 fest
opposite approximate Station 101+87 {(Route 25&
centerline) to a point approximately 55 feet opposite
approximate Station 309+72 (Route 256 centerline] does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necesaary for the uses of the
Etate Highway Systen; and

WHEREAS, in corder to morae fully develep the
adiacent landsg, the padjoining landowner has ragquested
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

MOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-14% of the Code of Virginia {1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the sald land, =o
certified, ia approved and the Conmenwealth
Traneportation Commipaioner is heraby muthorised to
axecute a deed, without warranty, cenveylang same to
the adioining landownar of record for m conaideration
satiafectory to the Btate Right of Way Englneer,
subject ta such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Nr. Bacon, =econded by Er, Candlar,
that

WHEREAS, 1n ceonnectlon with Route 119, State
Highway Project 0119-080-102, C¢-501, the cConmonwealth
acquired temporary congtructiaon aasements from J. R.
Eing and Effie M., King by dead dated April 16, 1963,
recorded in Deed Book 718, Page 3d9; from D, L, Creasy
and Porig Macie Creasy by deed dated April 22, 1963,
recorded in Deed Book 717, Page 161; and from D. H.
Coffman and Pernle L. Coffmnan by deed dated March 15,

17



§/18/91

19631, recorded ln Deed Book 712, Page 372. Thése
deeds Bre recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circult Court of Rnancke County:; and

WHEREAS, the {ommonwealth Transportation
Conniggloner has tartifled in weiting that the
temporacy construction easement containing
approximately 5,800 squace feat, more or less, from a
polnt approximately 35 feet left of approximate
statlon 108438 (Ult. NEL centarline) to a point
approxzimately 35 fagt left of approximate Station
114450 [Ult. NBL and survey centerlins)} does not
constitute a section of the publie road and is daensd
by him no longer nece=ssary for the uaes of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREARE, the Lenporary copnstruction sasenent
interfares with the development of the adjarent lands;
and '

WHEREAE, the owner of the undarlying fae has
anked that the= =azxsaent be zornveyad to hin.

HOW, THEREFORE, in acecordance with the provisions
of Bection 33.1-145 pf the Code of Virginia [1950); as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Commiczaioner
iz heraby authorirzead to execute a deed in the name of
the Commonwealth conveylng the téemporary easement, sc
cartified, to the owpner of the underlying fee tiktle
for a gonsideration saticfactory to thz State Right of
way BEngineer, subjact to such reatrictiong as may be
deansd appropriate.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Bacen, peconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREBAS, in connection wifth Route 501, State
Highwvay Project 0501-015-110, #W-201, ths Commonwealth
acquired certaln landsg from William H. Smith, =t al by
desd dated December 2, 1987, recorded in Deed Baok
603, Page 743 in the office of the Clerk of the
Circult court of Canpbell Couniy) and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth, Transportetion
Commisgiongr hag certifiad in writing Ehat Ehe land
containing approxinately 0.11 ac¢re, more or leas, and
lying sast of and adjacent to the gagt normal right of |
way limits of Route 501, from a polnt appreximately 30
feet opponelte approximate Statdon 11453 (Route 1115

18



4/18/91

centerline) to a polnt approximstely £5 faet opposite
approxlmate Statlon 1146+23 {office revised
canterline} does not constitute a section of the
public road and ig deened by him no longer necesSdary
EFor the uses of the 3tate Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the Commonwealth convey back to him the excess
right of way in order to more fully develop his landa.

WOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of tha said land
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Vicginia (1950}, as anended, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commigslonar ie hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a deed, without warranty,
conveying zame to the adjacent landowner for a
consideratiaon satisfactory to the Deapartgent, subjaet
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriatse.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Bacon, seconded by Hr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, in conngction with Route 6566, Stats
Highway Project 0666-080-133., C-501, the Commonwaalth
acguired cartain lands from Beszsle F. Thomaeon by
fnetrument dated pecember 22, 1970, recordad in Daed
Book 240 in the Office of the Cleark of the Circult
Court of Roancke County: and

WHERBAS, Boutws 566 was relocated and the new
lecation serves the zane citizens as the old lacation;
and

WHEREAS, the old location of Route 666 from
Station 78+45 to Conn. Rowte 667, was abandoned by the
Board of Supervisors of Lancaster County at its
usgting on Auguet 8, 1972, effective August 25, 1973y
an -

WHEREAS, the Commonweolth Transportation
Conmigaioner has certified In writing that the land
containing approximately 0.22 acre, fore or less,
comprieing a portion of old Route 666, lying southwest
of and adjacent +ta the southwest normal right of wvay
limits of Route 66%, from a point epproximakely 30
f=et opposite approximate Btation T9+30 {Route 665
centacrline) to a point approximately 30 feat oppasite
approximatg Station B0+70 (Hoeuvte 666 centerline) dosg

19



4/18/591

not constitute a section of the public road and is
deened by him no longsr necessary for the uses of the
Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adiocining landowner has requeskted
that the Commonwealth convey t¢ him the sxcess land,
6o agguired, in order to mere fully develop the
adjacent lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the sald land,
g0 cetrtified, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia {195Q), as
anended, is approved and the Comtonwealth
Trangportation Commissioner la hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
wlthout warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the state Right of Way Engineer and subject to such
ragtrictiona as may be deem2d appropriate,

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, secondad hy mr. Hoffler,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be exponded by the Board fer
constructing, recongtructing, maintaining or impraving
acceasg toade within countisee, clitles and towng to
industrial eiteg on which manufacturing, processing nr
othar establighmente will be bullt under firm zontract
or are already constructed and teo publicly ownaed
alrports...") and

WHEREAE, on August 17, 198%, the Commonwealth
Transportation Boatd allecatad 513,000 from tha
Indupktrial Access Fund teo provide access to the
facilities of Atlantic Film Btudio in the City of
Suffolk, PFroject G775~061-277, NS501, subject to
certain conkinganciss; nnd

WHEREBAS, ooe of the contingencles of this
allocation wag that the City of 3uffolk guarantee the
cost of any itame included in the project's
conatruction which were neot gualified for Industrial
Aceage Funde; and

WHEREAE, the City of Suffolk has declined to
provide sultable guarantee for relmbursement of
ineligibles caats invelved in the coastruction of the
propoged access project; and

20



4/18/91

WHEREAE, it iz deemed the administration of the
Industrial Recegs Praogram can best be served by the
return of this allocatien te the Industrial Access
Fund,

NOW, THEREFORE, BX IT RESQLVED, that the
aforenoted aetion of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board on August 17, 1989, i3 hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that the $13,000
previcusly allacated to Project 0775-061-277, nN501 be
returned bto the Industrlal Accexz Fund.

Motion carried.

Yoved by Xr. Bmallsy, seconded by Mr. Hofflar,
that

WHEREAS, Seckion 33.1-232]1 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to ".,.be expended by the Board for
consttucting, recoensatructing, maintaining or lmproving
accees rvads within counties, clties and towna to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and teo publiely cwned
afrports..."; and

WHEREAS, the King William County Board of
Superviscrs hasa, by reselutign, requested Industrial
Access Punds to gerve the farilities of Alliance
Agronomice, Inc.., located off Route 608 north of
Routs 30 ln King William County, and said access is
astimated to cost 5$55,000; and

WHEREAS, it appeare that this request falls
within the intent of Saction 33.1-221 end complies
with the provisions of the Commonwaalth Transportation
Board’s policy on the use of Industrial Accees Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that $55,000 of
the 1990-91 Fispal Year Industrial Access Fund be
allocated to provide adequate access to Alllance
Agrenomica, Ins., located in King Williaw County,
Project 0F08-050-155, N501, ceatingent upon;:

1. All necessary cight of way and utllity

adjustnents helng provided at no cost to tha
Industrial Accags Fund;

11



/13791

2. Dogunentary evidence baing submitted that this
firm hae entered intec a firm contract to
conetruct and operate i1ts facilitles at the
proposad site and has expended or is under
firn contract to expend at least 5550,000 for
eligibla capital outlay;

3. All eligible project costs in excess of ths
amount of Industrial Access Punds authorized
te this project and any ineligikle costs being
provided from sourceg other than these
adninistered hy the Virginia Department of
Transportation; and

4. Relocation of the eastern leg of Route &0&
being performed in conjunction with this
project at ne cost to the Industrial Access
Fund. -

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Smallay, seconded by Mr. Hoffler,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlion 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
sonatructing, reconstructing, maintalning or ieprowing
accegs roads within counties, gitles and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other sgtablishments will be bullt under firm contract
or ars already constructed and to publicly owned
alrports..."; and

WHEREAS, the Lynchburg Clty Council haa, by
regolution, reguested Industrial Accend Funds to sarve
the facilities of Babéiock and Wileox Nuclear Sarvice
company, located in the Mill Ridge InduAtrial Park in
the City of Lynchburg, and said access is estinated to
cast 56C¢,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within tha inkent of Secaticn 33.1-221 and complles
with the provisions of the Commenwealth Transportation
Board's policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $33,000 of
the 1990-91 Piacal year Industrial Access Fund be
allocated to provide adequate access to Babeock and
wilcox Nuclear 8ervice Company located in the City of
Lynchburyg, PFroiect 9§99-118-113, mS0l, contingemt
upean:

22



718,91

1. All necessary right of way and ueility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwgalth; and

2. Documentary evidencs being submitted that thig
firm has entersd into a firm contract to
congtruct and cpercate 1ts facllities at the
proposed pite and has expended or is under
firm contract to expend at least $330,000 for
aligible capital ountlay; and

3. The executicn of an appropriate contractual
agreasment between the City of Lynchburg (Clty]
and the Virginia Department of Transportation
ivDaT}, te provide for:

a., The degign, adainistration, construction
and maintenance of this preject;

b. The City bearing any ineligible project
coetR and all projact costs in excess of
$33,000; and

. VDOT determining esligible project coete and
eligible capital expenditures in agcordance
with its current policy and procedures.

Motlion carried.

Moved by Xr. S5malley, seconded hy Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAE, Bection 33.1-223 of the <ode of vicginia
sets forth that the General Assenmbly of virginia has
Found and declared that 1t is "...in the public
interset that accoewss roads and bikeways for public
recresational areas and historical sBites be
provided...," reserves 33,000,000 fron highway funds
for such purpose, and further providesz that "Thas
Commonwealth Transportation Board, with the
concurcenca of the Director of the Department cof
Conssrvation and Recreation, ig hereky authorized to
mahe regulatione to carcy out the proviesione of this
gection”; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
conservation and Recreatlion and the Commonwealth
Transpartation Beard have adopted a joint policy te
govern the uze of Recreational Access Funds pursuant
toc Sectlon 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; asnd

23



4,/18,/91

WEEREAS, the Board of Buparvigoersz of Tazewall
County (County) has, by resolution, reguested the ump=
of Recrgational Access Funds to provide adeguate
acesss to the Cavitts Creek/Lake Witten Recreaticn
Patk, located ocff Route 645 in Tarewell County, and
the said access le estimated to cost $445,000; and

WHEREAS, this reguest has been concsldered by the
pirector of the Department of Conservatlon and
Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the
provigions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department af
Congercvation and Recreation has recommended the
construcktlon of the aforementloned access road.

KOW, THZREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that %5347,500
{5250,000 unmatched and $97,500 matched) from the
1990-91 Fimscal ¥ear Recreatlional Access Fund be
allocated to construct the pccess road to the Cavitis
Creek/Lake Witteno Recreation Park in Tazewell County,
Project 1030-092-456, M501l, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments beinyg provided at no cost to the
Ccommonwealth; and

2. hdequate documentation that the County has
entered into a firm contract to construct
Phaca I of the park and that it will be
daveloped and ¢perational by the approximake
time of completion of this access facllity;
and

3, Administraticn of this project by the Virginia
pepartnent of Transportation [Department); and

4. The County’s payment of all ineligible project
costs and of all eligible coete in excess of
4445,000 from sources cther than those
adminigtered by the virginla Department of
Transporkation, ke include:

a. The County's provislon of the regquired
$97,500 matching funds prior to
adverticemant ©f the project for
construction bide) and

24



1718/91

b, In the event that censtructlon bidg axeead
$445,000, the County’s payment to the
Department cf any gost in excess of
445,000 prior to award of the contract.

c. Upon completion of the project,
supplemental payment by the County of any
portion of the projactss actuwal cost in
pzcess of avallable financing, or, if
appropriate, reisbursement to the County of
any portion of its funds not reguired for
financing of the mctuwal cost.

AND FURTHER, the project constructed in
avecordance with this resclution shall hecealbter be
know as a "vicginla Byway®.

Motion carried.

Iten #15 Update on Toll Read Corporaticn of
virginia was deferred to the May meeting.

Moved by Dr. Thomag, gGeconded by Mr. Bacon, that
the Board approve the report of the Internal Audit
Committee as follows:

The Commonwsalth Transportation Board’s Internal
Audit Comnittee met on March 20, 1951, with members of
the Internmal Audit pDivision. The Committes reviewed
the Bridge Inspecticn Program report and the Richmond
biptrict Toll Facilitie=m raport. The Committes
accepts as adequate the actione taken, or to be taken,
on these reports., Follow-up information on the
Malntenance Division, Cash Control, Egqual Employment
opportunity Division, Maintenance Managemenkt Systenm,
Logen 1D, Rlchmond District Data Center, microcemputar
usage, Suffolk bata Center, Card-Key., and Systems
Devslopment Life Cycle reporte was also presented.

The Committesr accepts those actions wherce resolution
has been mpde Bnd defers those ltems where resoluiion
hag not been made untll further information is madae
available.

Moved by Mr. Davies, seconded by Ar. Mastraceé,
that

WHEREARS, the primary system allecation formla ag
specified in Sectien 33.1-23.2 of the Code of Virginia
{1950}, as amended, provides for a five parcent "need
factor® which adjusts the weights of 70 percent for

25



i/18,91

vehicle miles traveled and 25 percent for primacy troad
lane mileage to account for under-allocations relative
to primary needs; and

WHEREAS, in 19B5, the Bristol District was the
only construction dietrict with a subsetantial
undarallocation relative to need and the "need Eactor"
was applied accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the mpat recent gquinguennial raview of
ne=ds regquired by the General Aszenbly was conpleted
in 1%849, and thres congtruction districts, Nocthern
virginia, Bristol, and Fredericksburg ar= now
gubstantially underallocated relative to need; and

WHEREAS, a statistical analysle has been
completed to detarmine the appropriate digtribution of
tha "nesd factor"™ among the three underallocated
districts to adjust the formula weightsa;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that tha
Lommonwesalth Transportation Board allecatsag 1.98537
pereent of the "need factor™ to the Northern Vieginia
Cigtrict, which has tha largest under=allocation
relative to need; allocates 1.8791 percent <of the
"nead factor™ to the Brigtol Pigtrict, which has the
second largest under-allocation; and allocatag 1.1672
percent of the "nesd factor™ to the Fradaricksbutrg
pistrict, which has the third largest
undar-allocation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commonwealth
Tranaportation Commigsxisner should pericdically review
the allocation of the "need factor™ and report to the
Board in the event circumstances cccur which may
result in substantial under-allocations that have not
axisted previously.

Motlion carried.

moved by Mr, Waldman, szacondad by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, the General Assemkly through ite
adoption of Chapter 251 of the 1990 Acts of Assembly
anthorized tha expenditure of the Dullee Tnll Road
surplus nst ravenues, after the payment of debt
servige, aperations and maintenance of the facility,
for mags transit and capacity-enhancing treatmenta;
and

26



41718791

WHEREAS, the Septenber 1990 ragolution adopted by
the Commonwealth Transportation Board authoriged the
developnent of a comprahensgive, phased, Multi-modal
tranaportation program, including the location and
conatruction of commuter parking lots whicvh will secve
potential rail statlion sites; and

WHEREAE, the Terhnical Committee for the Dulles
Toll Road Corridar Study has ildentified the need for 2
Westszn Regional Park-and-Ride: Facility, and has
drafted a Scope of Work developed jointly by nemabers
of the Committee to select, evaluate and implement the
appropriate egitel(s); and

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has expressed
the nged to procesd with the identification and
evalwation of petential sitex as soon BE possible in
prder to coordinate the implemantation of this
facility with planned Express Bus Service anticipated
to begln operation ln the corridar in the Epring or
Fall of 1994; and

WHEREAS, offigiale From the Town of Harndon,
Fairfax County and Loudoun OCounty, by letters, have
endarsed the nead for a Western Reglonal Park-and-Ride
tudy and the request to the Commonwealth
Transpartation Beard for its funding; and

WEEREAS, the Virginia Department of
Transportation has assisted in the development of the
Scopa of Work concerning the Btudy, and found it to be
reasonable and appropriate;

KOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED by the
commonwealth Tranppoctation Board that the Board
hereby authorizes the Department to proceesd with the
westarn Regional Park-and-Ride Study, with the
undergtanding that the study shall be funded by the
excess revepues from the Dullees Toll Road set aside
for mase transit purpeses, and ghall not eacesd one
hundred thousand dollars {%100,000.00}; and

BE 1T ALSO RESOLVED, that the atudy will be
directed by Department staff. The study will be
divided inkto phases; at the end of each phase, the
Department, in congultation with the affected
jurigdictions and agencies, will make a determination
a8 to the appropriateness and timing of procesding to
the next phase of the atudy; and

27



471891

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the conpletad study
shall he gubmitted to the Commonwealth Transportation
Board, Boards of Supervisors, and other appropriate
hodies or parties for review pricr to final
acceptance.

Meotion carcied.
The meeting adjourned at 10:45 a.m,

The next regular meeting will be held in
Richmond, virginia on Xay 15, 1991,

Approved:

Chalrpan

Attestad:

Secretary

28



